

Misc CrI 1693/2025
STATE Vs. THOMPSON APITI ALIAS EMEKA
FIR NO. 425/2024
PS Sun Light Colony

13.12.2025

This is an application under section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Thompson Apiti Alias Emeka for grant of regular bail.

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Anubhav Chandra, proxy counsel for Sh. Javed Khan, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
IO SI Shubham Chaudhary in person.

Today the matter is listed for arguments on the above said application.

Proxy counsel for applicant/accused has requested for adjournment on the ground that due to some personal exigency, the main counsel is unable to appear before the court.

Heard. Allowed.

At request, **put up again on the arguments on the above said application on 08.01.2026.**

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.12.2025